Amley Graham and Associates Limited
A Consulting Engineers and Planners

2724 Fenton Road, Gloucester, Ontario K1T 3T7
Tel: (613) 822-1052 + Fax: (613) 822-1573

File No. 93004-1
October 11, 1996

Township of Front of Leeds & Lansdowne
Box 129

Lansdowne, Ontario

KOE 1L0

Attn:  Mrs. Gloria Crawford
Treasurer

Ref: Maintenance Inspection
Poldervaart-Webster Municipal Drain

Dear Mrs. Crawford:

On October 8, 1996 our inspector met with C. Poldervaart, Pt. Lots 12, 13, 14 Conc 2, at the
County Rd culvert on the Poldervaart-Webster Municipal Drain. The problem area was identified
as being upstream of Sta. 106+ 80 and mostly related to silting of the drain. When the ditch was
first dug, the ditch ranged from 5' to 6' deep, especially at the top end where Mr. Poldervaart has
tile outlets which presently are either buried or close to it. The surrounding soil type i a soft
silty clay which has washed into the ditch. We shall have to conduct a centreline survey to
determine how much excavation is possible, especially at the top end. We have a fixed outlet at
the County Rd culvert which will limit the proposed ditch bottom grade line. The survey would
range from Sta. 106+80 to Sta. 130+00.

After finishing with Mr. Poldervaart, our inspector moved to the north side of the County Rd to
check the ditch outletting from the Road Culvert. From Sta. 106+ 15 to Sta. 93486 we found
that the owner, J. Best S 1/4, 14 Conc 3 has proceeded on his own to maintain the ditch. He has
also relocated part of the drain as shown on the attached drawings. As far as we know permission
was not given either by Council or the Drainage Superintendent. However, the ditching has been
- well done and provides an excellent outlet for the lands south of the County Rd.

" 'The access culvert installed as shown in the drawings is not acceptable. It is an old water boiler
with the ends removed. During installation the downstream end of the culvert was badly
damaged. Being an access crossing we would recommend a 60" (1500 mm) dia culvert be
_installed. Rip-rap with filter cloth is required at the junctions of the relocated ditch and filled in
“channels.

(i}{-‘!_'_
COLLINGWOOD BARRIE \’]\_, ’ BELLEVILLE OTTAWA

B seled ne

2N

Lok oy

Y 2
RPN
BRas 1N

,._
. ‘}_...n



The new relocation involves only about 1/3 + of the existing channel. The remaining 2/3 + was
excavated in the usual maintenance fashion. The new relocated channel is more cost effective than
the one shown on the Consents B-35, 36, 37/95. We would recommend that the people involved
with the above consents be advised of the revised alignment.

Under normal circumstances we would recommend that J. Best, Contractor, be reimbursed for
providing an outlet for water flowing from the lands south of the County Rd. Our experience with
previous projects involving relocation of the drain is that only maintenance costs relating to the
original drain can be considered. The relocation is the owner’s responsibility. Based on
equipment rental costs for maintenance construction in S %, Lot 15, Conc 3, the cost in S %, Lot
14 would be $684.80 including G.S.T.

The following options were suggested by Sid Vanderveen, P.Eng., Ministry of Agriculture:

1. Courcil could insist that the landowner restore the drain to its original condition at his
cost.

2. Advise the landowner that a full Engincer's Report would be required to cover the
relocation and subsequent abandonment of the old channel. A legal by-law could then be
issued. The landowner would be responsible for all costs.

3. Make note of the new alignment and document it in the new by-law. A sketch should be
attached. If the ditch construction was done to Council’s satisfaction, it may decide to
reimburse the contractor for maintenance construction based on the old channel in S %,
Lot 14, Conc 3 for the amount of $684.80. At the same time Council should advise J.

Best that this type of incident will not be tolerated in the future.

Sid Vanderveen also suggested that the options are rather severe and recommends option 3. We
advise that if Council selects option 3 that the $684.80 be held back until the access crossing is
replaced.

We recommend that Council authorize the Drainage Superintendent to survey and subsequently
use equipment rental to maintain the Poldervaart-Webster Municipal Drain south of County Rd
#34. The actual cost of this work would be chargeable to all properties south of County Rd #34
in the Poldervaart-Webster Drain drainage area. The amounts would be pro-rata with their
assessments under the 1974 report.

Yours vefy truly,

AINLEY GRAHAM AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED,

e

Charles Auld
Drainage Superintendent



P Z —>

LAnE .

23
b <

938l (al

2 cvanl = WeERSTER
MuntiCt ?F Dfar~)
#3004~/
8¢, 3/75

RalF: Consents B-35
T mmﬁﬂ.

Fran

7 d Row> CaluRT




ORI Gisal FRofbonal.

¥ L —>

} * 'y
“ Sk, LeTi4 $ 5%, LTiS
q
ek 3
5
3 N,
“ wom< rwﬂ
QR-RAE T
. e . ¢
* g RelocaT)on e PR v>cb_n, mm
R "
@
BoloervaskT ~ WEBSTER .
Muwiic: Bk DRaInd
e b 4 WHoz004~ 1.
‘ NoTa | pensumiutds S ReF: Consents B-35,36,3%(25
H | Pacer o Loma|GRuss. MoRE T, BesT.
< ] a
d ExaclT DimE~Sens wilk €
F&vzamv To CnlcuinTE. % \n
Bxcaypion CAalTiTies FER LA
g ATuts REHRT-
| NTS.
O i v ! X
|
i e i =l _Xm 139-88 H! .
Cad

1 Rord GaluBkT :
\\\ ’ cty. > ¥34 —



ENGINEER'S REPCRT
POLDERVAART - WEBSTER BRANCH

OF THE
SMITH ~ BOLGER MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE WORKS
TOWNSHIP OF THE

FRONMT OF LEEDS AKRD LANKSDOWNE

Project No. 2388 - A. J. Graham Engineering
Consultants Limited
2277 Riverside Drive
Suite 208
_ Dttawa, Ontario
- K1H 7X6

December 7, 1973

‘Revised January 22, 1974.
. Revised February 19, 1974. -
- Revised April 1, 1974 . :



December 7, 1973
Revised January 22, 1974
Revised February 19, 1974

The Reevs and Members of Council
Front of lLeeds and Lansdouwne
Lansdoune, Ontario

Gentlemen:

Report of the Proposed Poldervaart - Webster Branch
. of the Smith-Belger Municipal Drainage Works

In compliance with your resolution of 3 July, 1973, we submit herewith, .
our report on the proposed Poldervaart - liebster Branch of the Smith-Bolger Drain,
Drain, written under ths Municipal Drainasge Act, 1972 as amended - Section 3.

Our werk has been undertaken following a petition submitted to Council,

signed by ths majority of owners in the area requiring drainage, as
described on the petition.

Inspection and Survey:

Our inspection, mestings with property owners and survey, were undertaken
on the watercourse within the area, in the fall of .tHe year, and fram
the data gathered, we have compiled the following information:.

The watercourse is generslly of a sufficient cepth
and cross-section to provide a surface water cutlet to
the properties along its course, in Concessicn 3.

Work was undertaken very recently, by the owners of the
§% of lot 14 and N} of lot 15, Concession 3, to deepen
the drain and generally improve its cross-section,

vThe drain has a rock bottom ﬁhrcughout lot 16, Concession 3.

The ouners of the west part of lot 14, Concession 2, and NS, 15,
Concession 3, have requested a tile drain outlet for their prop-
erty, within the natural drainage area perimeter. '

The remaining owners require relief for surface drainage.



Location of th= Drainage liorks:

The present watercourse has its head on thz lot line between 13 and 14 of ths
2nd concession, approximately 1,800' south of the raod between Concessions 2
and 3; it thence {lous norﬁﬁgwesterly to the central part of lot 13, then
north and easterly to the r odh between Concessions 2 and 3. We recommend a
re-alignment of the drain oi\I%t 13, and the existing watercourse within ths
area re-aligned, shall be abandoned as a Municipal Drain.

The drain flows north-easterly across lots 14, 15 and 16 to approximately ths
mid-part of Concession 3, thence turns north-westerly and flows across lots 1&, 15
14 and the road between Concessions 3 and 4 and reaches its cutlet in the
Smith~Bolger Main Drain Municipal Drain, on lot 13, Concession 4.

iz recommend that ths entire watercourse as above described, be incorporatsd
\ 1 p

.as a flunicipal Drain.

Rzcommendations:

e recommend that the existing watercourse be improved by deepening and widening
on lot 14 and lot 15, Concession 3. 0On lot 13, Concession 2, approximately 750!
of the existing drain is to be re-aligned, and the remaining portion be deepened
and widened. All work shall be carried out in accordance with the accompanying

plan and profile.

’

The work shall provide a tile drain outlet for part of lots 13 and 14,
Concession 2, N¥ lot 15, Concession 3 and an improved surface water outler for
the remaining lands affected.

The capacity of the drain has been designated using criteria recommended for
excellent drainage an grain crops. .

Mo work has been recommended in lot 16, Concession 3, since the present drain
bottom is rock.

s have provided for the construction of the downstream portion of the drain
through lots 15 to 14, Concession 3 to its outlet and further alignment revisions
the above noted lots has been included in the report dated february 19, 1874.

iz have lowered this protion of the drain such that an increased capacity for
surface drainage and an improved outlet for tlle drainage may be expected by the

agjoining Jdands:

Cost:

‘The total cost of the drainage works has been estimated to be $34,799.00 and is

shown in detail in Annex "A" attached hereto.

in



lLaterals:

‘The ouners of lands aleng the drain should note thet the proposed construction
will not immediztely improve =21l wet arses until lateral drains have besn
constructed or repaired.

fances:

Fence lines crossing the drain tend to collect debris and often cause a
restriction in the drain's flow. Further, they are often damaged
during spring break-up.

We tharefore recommend that thes respective property ouwners install fence

crossings, as detailed in Standard Drawimg No. 3 attached, whers new crassings
are required. '

ALLOWANCES

’

Land or Crop Damage: " ‘Section 8(1) The DOrainage Act

Allowances for laﬁd CcTr crop ddnage as dotdlled in Annex "'8" hereto, will.
in cur opinion, compensate the property ouwners indicated for land or }
crop damage, if any, caused by the construction of this drainage project.

Incorporation of Existing Drains: Section 8(7) The Drainage Act
As provided fcr within the Drainage Act, an allowance is made to the

owners on whose land the drain was improved this year. . Allowances
are detailed in Anpex "B", atteched. :

 Land Allowance: Sgction 8(8) The Drainage Act

Allowances for land, as detailed in Annex "8" hereto will, in ocur cpinien,
adequately compensate the property owners 1nd1caund for the 1and required
to construct the dralnnge works,

.900' 4



County Road #34 - Station 105+41

The existing 7' x 3' concrete culvert on the road between Concessions 2 and
3 at lot 14, is sufficient in size for its location on the drain. Howzsvear,
the footings are not at a sufficient depth to allow lowering of the 8XlSt—
ing drain bottom a distance of over two feet, as proposed herein.

Using present Mm.T.C. design criteria, it is our recommendation that a new
structure be installed in this location on a skew number of 120.

Cost Analysis

Supply 1 -~ 66" C.S.P. x 12 gauge x 70' $1,930.00
Remove existing structure ‘ 500.00 -

Excavate for and place new culvert 1,250.00

Granular "C" Backfill 450 c.y. - 900,00

Granular "A" Backfill 90 c.vy. 270.00

Reinstate pavement ’ 400.00

Total Construction Estimate -$6,250.00

Engineering and Contingencies 790.00

»  $6,040.00

The cost of this installation has not been included in the estimate of cost
as it has been assumed that the United Counties of leeds and Grenville will
accept this responsibility as part of its Road Program. - '

Township Road Culvert - Station 3+06.

The existing concrete structure through the Touwnship Road at station 3+06
of the Main Drain has sufficient end area to satisfy the present drainage

- requirements. However, in order to provide a satisfactory outlet for tile

drainage, a lower invert elevation is required.
It is, therefore, our recommendation that a channel be constructed through
the structure and lined with hand laid rip-rap. Sufficient rip-rap

material will be available from the rock cuts adjacent to the culvert.

Cost Analysis

Excavation of Channel . 55 CoyYo - A $ 300.00

Hand Laid Rip-Rap : 27 c.y. 810.00
” Total Estimated Cost  $1,110.00

The cost of this work has not been includad in the estimated cost, as it
has been assumed that the Township will accept the respon31blllty of Lh’S
work as part of its Road Progran. :

‘O‘. S



i N . QiloF - o ,
: S :/..\ \\%..I.W... ———— ..a/u..nLU - mw..... - !‘W;r\tU Y4 TN .Mw{\\( Vvt
” ..,w\a J.M“..)»im. N“E.t. < @ ) -7 R e ﬂ s /.\lt... N «\
; T R N 7AW ) o A A e s s St et iy N
R e Xauﬁﬁ.ﬂihq\vr. l :Nﬂ.j Ax A N A,x_.‘h...‘.mm\. NS
| S M Lﬁr_\.‘ o ’ s :_w...,\\n.y.ﬁv‘\.;. Ay
. } . | A, ..wow A= | ¥ wvj LQ&G 2§ A
AV Tl : - _ “
] Of >y R — P
L] INYH .\ | 4 rozaar \Ml 1110
| ” L QL E]
CHmiq anreys _ . , i BT areds _
. PR L .MO\ llll!lﬁﬁr ‘188 nIz -
! . . N
| i
b e e e e e e e e e . .|
Mo
f\,...,u‘_ Ve f oA .//\ I AN INE VN
LU BNV INL N VBN FINN g N \,wtv(t. P
CEDRIANS | auoy
..WU\.:.\:QWN\
! _ v §$§<¥§Q ' ! { .
b AP = > 1o
} | <475 ﬁﬁ\.ﬂ( \:l
| 1 ’ L\.....,\\ ! t Ug3c ||
_ RN S, o ‘
b Dotz bt SN RV el ~d 2l
W CESECN \__\ QL drup
SS 1T IR . 7 -
. 4
LY SHNVE WeINILS v R AN AV Noisag .h.w.
SHL 9N dIISTS - welleqy RAU wmisixa
T 2L gV -y~ HUeN ~th _ .
o . S ,Ses oo
.0,&4.:46 CUMYLLO TEACUED e b VS ) . PR T,
R syals s \):\\_ J\s:‘.\\)(}» \J,Zl uﬂf \zl},.l ;/\ L pu WA ) .\ sTAJ ~\\/;; - \u..,».\...,....:“..,\..‘..m./_w...}.fv
. “EmORIMM ave -
A LoD INT WEHRD h < . B FowEdns - avaL.

. _.”.._._.&.\.ww %.,ﬁ.

e -

‘=

LN

AR L ENTohalle | dvos

- MIIA Azm

INMMoa SN

Lo

P

mhmam.m.\m =D .\E/»DAW‘HM

i

Clemnosa

FONTEAT NI NEeross -
9ate

~1iet =T \\I.EJ \_.>~.\_.IJ 1 ia

HLOWS 40
HONRIT. MTLSATM — JHBTASIIIO], =0

LS WY I iDOndie AMQOWh

1

| ‘mmmw%
N hvu,a&&



Farm Crossings: Ssction 8(5) Ths Orainage Act

Farm Crossings are detailed in Annex 'YC" nhereto. Culverts to be installed will
be supplied by the Toenship, installed by the Contractor and paid for by the
drain.,

Future maintenance of these crossings will be the responsibility of the
respactive property ouwners on whose lands they are installed, and this work
is recommended to be carried out annually.

Centreline:

The Centreline of the Drain shall be the centre line of the existing, except
where relocation is to be carried out on lot 13, Concessicn 2 and lots 14 and
15, Concession 3. These portions shall be staked by the Engineer, prior to

construction.

Distribution of Costs:

The estimated costs for this construction are apportioned to the properties
responsible for benefit and outlet as dstermined by their areas, locations and

run~off.

The detailed estimated Schedule of Assessment is attached in Annex "D" hereto,
together with estimated abatements of grant and allowances, and our estimate of
the net cost to each land cwner on this project.

Grants:

Under Section 62, 64 and 65 of the Orainage Act 1972, a ﬁrouincial Grant of
33 1/3% of the cost of the project assessable to agricultural lands, may be
obtained. a ' '

A subsequent Federal A.R.D.A. Grant, administered through ths Provincial Grant
Administration Media, will further reduce assessments by anather one-third.

Agricultural assessments are then payable two-thirds by Grant and one-third by'
property assessment.

. Future Maintenance:

Future maintenance of the drain shall be the responsibility of the Mlunicipality
of the Front of Leeds and Lansdowne. - The cost of the maintenance within the
area constructed under this report shall be borne by the properties assessad
and in the same relative proportions as sebt out in the Schedule of Assessment,
Annex D", of this report. - '



Fians and Specificationss

The plan, profiles and special provisions to the General Specifications
form a part of this report and are atteched in Annex "E", The constructicn
of the project shall be in accorcdance with these documents and the

General Specifications, which are aveilable for reference at the Township

Cfficee.

Respectfully submitted for Council's consideraticn this 7th day of December, 1973.
and re-submitted January 22, 1974, revised february 19, 1974 and April 1, 1974.

A. 3. GRAHAM ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LImeED.



DETIMLTID COST . Project No. 2338

ITEM ' UHIT QUANTITY AMOUNT
Hardpan Excavation .Y 60 150.00
Farth Excavation & Spre adlﬂg C.Y. 8880 12,000.00
Rock Excavation & Disposal c.Yy. 503 9,054.00
Clearing & Disposal Lump Sum 500.00
Installation of Farm Culverts ed. 5 1,150.00
Rip-Rap (Hand Laid) for Fram Crosswngs C.v. 14 © 350.00
Rip-Rap (Random) c.y. 14 __280.00

Total Estimated Tender $23,484,00

Material Supplied by Touwnship

Supply Farm Culverts . ea. 5 $ 2,938.00 -

Allowances

Section 8(1) - Land or Crop Damage % 1,383.00
Section 8(7) - Incorporation of Existing Drains 1,105.00
Section :8(8) - Land 439.00
Total Allowance $ 2,297.00
Administration:
Engineer's fees and Expenses for Survey, Plan and Report $ 2,800.00
Clerk's Fees . 300.00
Printing of Reports and By~Laws ' ' 100.00
Engineer's preparation for and attendance at meetings for : .
consideration of report and Court of Revision ZSQ.UD
Fees for administration and supervision of construction by _
~ Township Drainage Commissioner and Engineer 1,100.00
Contingencies . ' 900.00
Total Administration Cost =~ ¢ 5,450.00.

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST -~ $34,799.00



AMerTy ot
S FREY o

LLDWAMNCE

)

Section 8(1) - Land or Crop Damage

Section 8(7) - Incorporation of Existing Drains

Section 8(8) ~ Land

Section Section Section
Con. Lot Qwners 8(1) 8(7) 8(8) Total
2 £.Lot 13 C. Poldervaart 480.00 190.60 670.00
3 Pt.S4,14 J. McDonald 135.00 205.00 40.00 480,00
3 S% Lot 15 U. Warren 195.00 55.00 - 250.00
3 N Lot 15 A.R.D.A. 345.00 900.00 87.00 . 1,232.00
3 nE, 14 G. McDonald 181.00 67.00 248,00
4 S.E:Pt.13 M. Bolger 47.00 - 47.00
TOTAL  1,383.80  1,105.00 439,00 4,927.00

#  Allowances for
allowed to the

Farm Crossings:

Lot

fhe value of work previously done under Section 8(7) have been

property whsre the work was conducted.

ANNEX "'C"
Section 8(S) Of The Drainage Act

Description of Proposed
Crossings and Approximate

Estimate of

Con. Quwner Location Rip-Rap Cost
2 Pt. Lot 13 C. Poldervaart Station 125+00 S
48" x 30' CSP 126G - $ 650.00
- Pt. Lot 13 C. Poldervaart Station 110+00
48" x 30' CSP 12 G - 650.00
3 5% tot 15 U. Warren Station 72+50
60" x 32' CSP 126 : ) 910.00
3 N3 Lot 15  A.R.D.A. 1 - 69" x 5'0" x 20' C.S5.5.P.A. 8 c.y. 1,500.00
3 Né Lot 15 A.R.D.A. 66" x 20' CSP 126G 6 c.y. - 928.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF FARM CROSSINGS

4,638.00



L !!D?I

F ASSESSMENT -

SMITH-B0LGES

I IRES]
i

STER BRANCH

CIPAL DRAIN

Front of Leeds & Lansdowne

Approx.
Acres

Con. Lot Jwuner Affected Benefit Qutlet Total
2 Pt. 10 A.R.D.A. 7 98,00 98.00
Pt. 11 H. Crombach 56 785.00 785,00

Pt. 12 Front of leeds

' & Lansdowne 15 216.00 216.00
Pt. 12 C. Poldervaart 25 358.C0 3558.00
Lot 13 C. Poldervaart 115 8,035.00 1,600.C0 9,635.00
Pt. 14 C. Poldervaart 50 3,805.00 1,136.00 4,941,00
Pt. 14 W. Keyes 40 890.00 890.00
Pt. 15 E. Warren 25 551.00 551.00
Pt. 16 E. Warren 15 306.00 306.00
3 Pt. 11 A. Gordon 3 42,00 42,00
W, 12 M. Lappan 62 392.00 392.00
SE+, 12 H. Crombach 50 235.00 235,00
NEZ, 12 J. McDonald 22 ' 23.00 23,00
Nw, 13 J. McDonald 34 36.00 36.00
S 3/4, 13 C. Poldervaart 140 427.00 427.00
Ny, 14 G. McDonald 100 1,617.00 107.00 1,634.00
SW Pt. 14 R. Tracy 16 ‘ o 89.00 8Y.00
Sk, 14 J. McDonalg 84 1,725.00 457.00 2,182.00
s%, 15 U. llarren 125 2,640.00 295.00 2,935.00
N%, 15 A.R.D.A. 100 © 6,014.00  107.00 6,121.00
s, 16 U. Warren 116 840.00 '840.00
N, 16 E. Webster 100 270.00 270.00
S.pt. 17 I. Doak 72 439.00 - - 439.00
NW Pt. 17 J. McDonald 45 122.00 122.00
* NE Pt. 17 J. Vanleert .34 92.00 92.00
Pt. 18 J.. Grey 27 73.00 73.00

4 SE Pt. 13 M. Bolger 2 '
2& 3 County Rd. #34 8 50.00 412.00 462,00
3 & 4 Twp. Road 5 503.00 5.00 508.00
3 Lots 11/12 Twp. Road 4 7.00 7.00
1500 Ac. 24,389.00 10,410.00 $34,799.00




MU ICIPAL DRA

INAGE WORKS

SUMIARY OF THE WORK

Physical -Description

Total Area Assessed

lLength of Drain

Cost of Work

Construction Costs
Allowances

Survey, Plan and Report
Culverts
Administration

Total Estimated Cost

Analysis of Assessment

1. Publicly-Owned
Municipal
United Counties
. A.R.D.A.
2. Privately-0uwned
Used for Agricultural Purposes

Estimated Provincial Grant of 33 1/3%

Estimated Federal A.R.D.A. Grant of 33 1/3%
Estimated Assessment to Agricultural Lands

2,650.00

1,500 Ac

res

13,000 L.F.

$21,784.00
2,927.00
2,800.00
4,638,00

$34,799.00

%  515.00
462,00
6,219.00

27,603.00

© $34,799.00

o

$9,201.00
%9,201.00
© %9,201.00



ANNEX ME™
SPECIAL PROVISIONS
CONSTRUCTION OF THE
POLDERVAART - WEBSTER ERANCH
OF THE

-SMITH —~ BOLGER MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE WORKS

Project No. 2388 A ' A. J. Graham Engineering Consultants Ltd.,
S Suite 208 : . )
2277 Riverside Drive
Ottawa, COntario
K1H 7X6

December 7, 1973 .
Re~submitted January 22, 1974

Revised February 19, 1974
Revised April 1, 1974



\ e~ N -~
J [Icifal DRAIHAGE
TEGDERTIHG REGUIRERENTS
tz the TLiDZR FORM suoplied.

Tha tender musi Bz on thz oo

th the unit
. .
letter to a Tender already submitted will

E:ds uhfch are resitricied by addad statements to the Tendzsr form may

Tenders must be in a sszaled =nvslopes clearly marked as to contents and
addressad to ths Township Clerk cor as othearwise stlpulafed in the
officizl tander call advertisement.

te

office no later than the time and
date specified on pags one Cf Tendz rlng decuments.

sicnad and witnessad in he space provided

Thz Tender forms must bs > t

on the form, with the signature of the Bidder or of a respeasible
.official of the crganizaticn biddirg. ' '

The Tender must be sccompanisd by a certified chegue in the amaunt of
no less that 10% of ths totzl bid and made payable te tha Treasurer
of the Township receiving the bids.

BONDING REQUIAEHINTS

Unless a Parformence Bond is reguestad in the Tender cal1 aﬂuertlae—
ment, the successful bidder may elect to Tile a 100 perfarmance bond
with thea Tounship Clerk cr in lieu thereof, his tendar depesit cheque

fter acceptance of the works. : :

“will be held until =



(8)

. from any moneys that may duz 0

Ths Centractor shell diligantly prosecute his work on this
Contract to completion by the gete entered for completion of
the works on tha Tendzr ferm.

An extension of time mey bz granted in accordencs with
section 17.2 of thes Generzl Ceonditions for the Contract

LIQUIDATED DARAGES

in casz 211

It is agreed by the pzartises toc th &
inished cor

2

the work called for undsr ths Centrac

completed within the time for completicn as sst forth in the

Special Provisions, demage will be sustainad by the Tounship
“and that it is and will be impracticzble and sxtremely difficult
- to ascertain ang determine the actual deamagz which the Township

will sustain in the event of and by any reason of such delay

end the parties herets agresz that the Contractor will pay to tha

-

Township thez sum of Twenty-Five Dollars ($25.00) per day for
liguidated damages for each and every calendar day's delay in
finishing the werk in excess oi the time allowed for completicn
of the work and it is agread that this amount is an estimats of
the actual damage to thz Teounship which will zccrue during ths

period in excess of N2 ° uogicnated ccmrletion datz,

zny amount due bnd this paragraph
r payabls to the Contractor con
The liguidated damages payablae under

i o end without prejudice to any
lternative that may be availahls

[

The Township may ded

1%}

©
"1

any account whatsosv
this paragrash s
other remedy, ac
to the Township.

0
e}
ctr

b}
S A L

u

2]

m

The Contrector shall not be essessed with Liguidated Damages
for any dalay caused by Acts ef God, ar cof .tha Public Enenmy,
Acts of ths Province, or cf any Foreign State, Fire,flocd,
Epidemics, Querantinz, Rssirictions, Embargoas or dslays of
Sub-Ceniractors dus to such causes.



Approximately station 125%00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Earth Excavation and Spreading

The Contractor shzll place and level excavated earth material in low
areas within 200' of the drain, prior to disposal by spreadirg. The low
areas to be filled shall be as directed by the Engineer or Commissicner.

The location of the work shall be the location of the existihg drain
except where a new drain is to be constructed station 110400 to
120+06, approximately and 3+06 to 13+82 = 12+00 ahead.

Re—-located areas shall be staked by the Engineer prior to the tims of
construction.

Clearing

A1l brush and branches are to be placed in piles and burned by the
Contractor. It will be his responsibility to obtain necessary
permits for this work. All other work shall be in accordance with
Section 2.11 of the General Specificatiaons. :

Installation of Farm Culverts

Schedule of pipes to be placed:

Lot 13, Concession 2  48"x30' CSP 12G
Lot 13, Coneession 2 48"x30' CSP 12G
5% 15, Concession 3 60"x32' CSP 126G

Approximately station 11000
Approximately station 72+50

Approximately station 28+00 - N% 15, EConcession 3 . 66"x20"' €SP 12G - 6 c.y.

Rip-Rap.

. Approximately station 10+00 - N3, 15, Concession 3 1-6'9"x5'0"x20' ~ 8 c.y.

PUBLIC UTILITIES ' | | Rip-Rap

Buried Cables

The Contractor is advised there may be buried cables in the

vicinity of construction. It is the responsibility of the Contractor
to notify the resepctive ‘authority, and obtain the cable locations,
before commencing work. »

Existing FarmACfossingg

All existing farm Crbssings shall remain the property of the respective
owners and it will be their responsibility to remove them from the

.site after the Contractor has excavated them from the drain.



«
~

SPECIAL FROVISICNG

Pipelinss

A Trans Northern transmissicn lines is located at approximately
statiocn 30+08. This location is beyond the area of construction.

Material excavated betuwsen stations 9+82 and 13+82 is to be used to
fill existing ditch in re-located area within 200 feet of the re-
location. Filling or shaping of the existing ditch beyond this limit
shall be the responsibility of the property ocuwner.

Rip-~Rap

Random rip-rap will be required on the north bank station 13+82 = 12+00
and on bottom of inlet channel south of station 9+82.



MARCH 1, 1972

- AN AL AJ. Graham Engineering  Consultants: :
| (5 Ay Graram Engneering Consutants Lid.




"TYPICAL SECTION: EARTH CUT

FENCE LINE

]
]

- . SPREADING OF
SPOIL  AS NOTED OR
AS SPECIFIED

NOTE :

e

If existing top slope is closer than 3" from the
fence line do not disturb the existing  bank. A

Side 'slopes to be 112 :1 unless otherwise 'spécified. :

MARCH 1, 1972




&b A XS e

J0vY9 NoIsIQ

AONPRZANZN

DN

2261 ‘ez Aou

dvy-did ¥0d 1124

1V 34078 Fo:mhmzou\

P4 S1UDYNSUOS Bultesulbus wolnib f ¢

'AYIYLSIN NYHL ¥3MOT,20
38 OL LY3ANI WV3YLSNMOO "3QVY9 NOISIA MOT3g

3S1Y Y0 Y3L3WVIQ 40 %Ol 38 OL 3did 0 LHIANI

30vH9 NOISIQ —

r NANAANAENA
// )
~ A
N 5 \\ \
| z
‘NIN _.NTM
. ONISSQYZ :0 NOILYO0OT LoVX3 HSIT8v.Ls3 ol
NOLLYIIVLSNI 3H043g, Y3INMO A L1Y3JOHd LOVLANOD OL HOLDWYLNOD o
. 'SYIAVT 21 NI QILOVIINOD 38 TIVHS T1dove
'S¥307N09 40 mmmn “IVIM3LYW 378VLS J<0.0|~ HLIA dMovg o

: SILON

SLYININD WHY4 40 NOILYTIVLSN




FENCE CROSSING.

One length- of no.9 wire run from the anchor posts
across the top of the fence will provide a hook-up for the

Gate when  conditions

warrant raising it clear of the drain.

o

N

. N *TI

MARCH 1, 1972

7 v

FaS | T l pZd AN
/ ;\:\l | _ (Vn \\
/"" f ‘%\ h AL
/ N DN | : v N
4 LOSONL S i 71T

R 7
——————
P

2" 1.D.x 4" pipe

clamp or wire

114" or 112" x B T-rail (3’ to be buried)

- STD-3.




TYPICAL SECTION : RCCK AND EARTH CUT

( ROCK UNDERLYING )

1
\'
. ) < X
. <
_ e g Xb 3
o~
SIINE &4 ]
< D
' NN NESVAN A=Y

2 .

Side slopes as specified for earth cut.

Ditch bottom as specified;

‘Rock side slopes vertical. |

. Excavated rock to be placed in neat piles 10" back from

Howvo

the drain- and approximately 100’ apart .

" NOTE : Rock must not be blasted- until measured by the

Engineer. _
Rock must not be placed on top of unspread earth spoil.

a. j. graham engineering consultants Rd.

6 @ C agricultural department
C A . . ottawa

STD-2 |




